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Before the Zoning Administrator in and for the 
County of Monterey, State of California 

 
In the matter of the application of:  
TRAINA WILLIAM & TRAINA RAQUEL C TRS (PLN170413) 
RESOLUTION NO. 18-041 
Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning Administrator: 

1) Finding the project Categorically Exempt per 
CEQA Section 15301(e)(1); and 

2) Approving the Combined Development Permit 
consisting of: 
a) a Coastal Administrative Permit and Design 

Approval to allow an addition to an existing 
2,518 square foot two story dwelling including 
323 square foot upper floor addition, 318 square 
foot lower floor addition, 85 square foot addition 
to existing 476 square foot garage, 135 cubic 
yards of associated grading; and 

b) a Coastal Administrative Permit to allow 
development within 750 feet of a known 
archaeological resource. 

[PLN170413, TRAINA WILLIAM & TRAINA RAQUEL 
C TRS, 170 Mal Paso Road, Carmel, Carmel Area Land 
Use Plan (APN: 243-292-002-000)] 

 

 
The Traina application (PLN170413) came on for public hearing before the Monterey 
County Zoning Administrator on 12 July 2018.  Having considered all the written and 
documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and 
other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and decides as follows: 

FINDINGS AND EVIDENCE 
1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Carmel Area Land Use Plan (LUP);  
- Coastal Implementation Plan (CIP), Part 4 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20);   

No conflicts were found to exist.  No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents. 

  b)  The property is located at 170 Mal Paso Road, Carmel (Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 243-292-002-000), Carmel Area Land Use Plan. The parcel is 
zoned LDR/1-D(CZ) (Low Density Residential) and is developed with 
an existing single family dwelling, attached garage, and driveway. 

  c)  The “front” of the subject parcel is on Coast Ridge Drive property 
boundary while the opposite side of the property is the “rear” from 
where the paved driveway entrance would commonly be called the 
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“front.” Therefore, the project is required to adhere to Section 
20.62.040.J for “key” lot setbacks. Staff Confirmed project plans 
conform to the 30-foot minimum front and 20-foot minimum side and 
rear setbacks. 

  d)  The proposed project would not present significant public policy issues, 
unmitigable significant adverse environmental impacts, significant 
changes in the nature of a community or area, nor establishment of 
precedents or standards by which other projects will be measured. 
Therefore, the Zoning Administrator is the appropriate hearing body for 
consideration of this permit (Monterey County Code Title 20, Section 
20.04.F). 

  e)  Pursuant to Carmel Area LUP Policy 2.8.3.2, an archaeological survey 
was prepared due to the subject parcel within a high status area for 
archaeological sensitivity. The report, prepared by archaeologist Susan 
Morley, concludes there is no surficial evidence of cultural significance 
(File No. LIB170388). 

  f)  Staff conducted a site inspection on 15 December 2017 and confirmed 
visibility of the staking and flagging from Highway 1, within the public 
viewshed. In accordance with Carmel Area CIP Section 
20.146.030.C.1.c, the project is subject to the following conditions: 

- No. 4 requires verification of the height of structures be 
consistent with that on the approved permit. 

- No. 10 requires that all exterior lighting be unobtrusive, down-
lit, harmonious with the local area, and constructed or located so 
that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is 
fully controlled. 

- No. 20 requires a Landscape and Maintenance Plan for the 
subject parcel, and that landscaped areas and fences shall be 
continuously maintained by the applicant and all plant material 
shall be continuously maintained in a litter-free, weed-free, 
healthy, growing condition. 

There is no other feasible location on the parcel for development out of 
the public viewshed. The existing location of the residence occupies the 
only area on the parcel less than thirty percent slope and set back as far 
as possible from Highway 1. Therefore, Staff finds the project, as 
proposed and conditioned, is placed in the most appropriate location on 
the parcel to minimize obstruction of the scenic resource.  

  g)  The project was referred to the Carmel Highlands Land Use Advisory 
Committee (LUAC) for review on 4 December 2017. Based on the 
LUAC Procedure guidelines adopted by the Monterey County Board of 
Supervisors, this application warranted referral to the LUAC because of 
the sensitive land use issue specific to this parcel of being within the 
public viewshed. LUAC recommendation was for approval in a 4-0 
decision. 

  h)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170413. 

    
2.  FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The Project, as conditioned, is compatible with 

the integrity and nature of the area and complies with all applicable 
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federal, state, and local regulations. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: RMA- Planning, Carmel Highlands Fire 
Protection Department (FPD), RMA-Public Works, RMA-
Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and Water 
Resources Agency.  There has been no indication from these 
departments/agencies that the site would harm public health, safety, or 
welfare. Conditions recommended have been incorporated. 

  b)  The subject parcel is a State Responsibility Area ranked very high risk 
for fire hazard. During review of the project, Carmel Highlands FPD 
gave no indication the site would be unsuitable for implementation of 
the project. However, Carmel Area Coastal Implementation Plan (CIP) 
requires a deed restriction be recorded that states fire hazards exist on 
the parcel and development may be subject to certain restrictions, and 
processed in accordance with Section 20.64.280.B of Title 20. 
Therefore, Condition no.17 requires a deed restriction be recorded that 
states the following: "The parcel is located in a high fire hazard area and 
development may be subject to certain restrictions as per section(s) of 
the Coastal Implementation Plan and per the standards for development 
of residential property." 

  c)  The existing access to the parcel is from Mal Paso Road along the 
existing paved driveway approximately 400 feet in length. This will 
remain as access to the residence on the subject parcel without any 
changes. During review of the project, Carmel Highlands FPD gave no 
indication this driveway would be unsuitable for continued access. 

  d)  The parcel is categorized within a Zone VI seismic hazard area in the 
Monterey County GIS viewer. Therefore, pursuant to Policy 2.7.4.3 of 
Carmel Area LUP, a Geological Report was required and was prepared 
by Soil Surveys Group, Inc. on 31 October 2017 (File No. LIB170390). 
The report indicates the site is suitable for the proposed remodel and 
addition, provided project implementation adheres to the design criteria 
and specifications within a maximum three years from the date of the 
report. The project is subject to Condition No. 9 which requires 
submittal of a Grading Plan that incorporates the recommendations from 
the project Geotechnical and Geological Investigation (File No. 
LIB170390), and to Condition No. 15 which requires prior to final 
inspection certification from a licensed practitioner that all development 
has been constructed in accordance with the report. Therefore, staff 
concludes the site is suitable for the proposed remodel and addition, as 
proposed and conditioned.  

  e)  Two non-native ornamental Hollywood junipers are proposed for 
removal. These are not considered environmentally sensitive habitat 
(ESHA) in the Carmel Area LUP. Therefore, these junipers are not 
protected trees and no permit is required for their removal. 

  f)  The design materials proposed are consistent with the existing residence 
and with the neighborhood character. Therefore, implementation of the 
project would be consistent with the suburban coastal integrity of the 
surrounding area. 

  g)  Staff conducted a site inspection on 15 December 2017 to verify that the 
site is suitable for implementation of the proposed project. 
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  h)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170413. 

    
3.  FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of 
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, 
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to 
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general 
welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by RMA- Planning, Carmel Highlands FPD, 
RMA-Public Works, RMA-Environmental Services, Environmental 
Health Bureau, and Water Resources Agency.  The respective agencies 
have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the 
project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare 
of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  The parcel has an existing Onsite Wastewater Treatment System 
(OWTS). EHB had deemed the application incomplete on 27 November 
2017 requiring upgrades for compliance with the Local Agency 
Management Program (LAMP) for OWTS. However, EHB worked with 
the applicant to revise the plan with one less bedroom which eliminated 
the need for an OWTS upgrade. EHB deemed the application complete 
16 May 2018. Therefore, Staff concludes implementation of the project, 
as revised, would not pose a detriment to health or safety due to the 
OWTS. 

  c)  The parcel is rated Very High status in a State Responsibility Area for 
fire prevention. Carmel Highlands FPD gave no indication during the 
inter-departmental review period that implementation of the project 
would compromise fire safety and proposed no conditions to this effect. 
All “Fire Conditions” are now part of the Monterey County Fire Code 
and are enforceable, where applicable, similar to all other fire and 
building code requirements. Therefore, the project is assured to comply 
with standards for fire protection and safety.   

  d)  Staff conducted a site inspection on 15 December 2017 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170413. 

    
4.  FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any 
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  No 
violations exist on the property. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning and Building 
Services Department records and is not aware of any violations existing 
on subject property. 

  b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on 15 December 2017 and researched 
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.   

  c)  There are no known violations on the subject parcel. 
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  d)  The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 
applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN170413. 

    
5.  FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 
15301(e)(1) categorically exempts additions to existing structures such 
that the addition is not 2,500 square feet or more and is not more than 
50 percent of the existing floor area.  

  b)  The proposed project is a remodel that would add 935 square feet of 
floor area to an existing 2,994 square feet of existing floor area, or 
31.23%. This is under the 50 percent threshold of the existing floor area. 
Therefore, the project is categorically exempt. 

  c)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply 
to this project. The project is not located in a sensitive environment; 
would not cause cumulative impacts or significant impact on the 
environment; would not damage scenic or historical resources; and is 
not registered on the Cortese List as a Superfund cleanup site.  

  d)  No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of 
the development application or during a site visit on 15 December 2017. 

  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170413. 

    
6.  FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the 

Board of Supervisors and not to the California Coastal Commission. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  Section 20.8.030.A of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance states 

that the decision by the Zoning Administrator is appealable to the Board 
of Supervisors. 

  b)  In accordance with Section 20.86.080.A of Title 20, the project is a 
principal use allowed not appealable to the California Coastal 
Commission (CCC) because the subject parcel is not between the sea 
and the first through public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of 
the inland extent of any beach or of the mean high tide line of the sea 
where there is no beach; nor within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, 
stream or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of any coastal 
bluff; nor constitutes a major public works project or major energy 
facility. Therefore, this project is not appealable to the CCC. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation Monitoring 

and Reporting Plan

PLN170413

Monterey County RMA Planning

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

This Combined Development Permit (PLN170413) allows partial demolition of existing 

2,518 square foot single family dwelling and all existing decks; rebuild and 

construction of 323 square foot upper floor addition, 318 square foot lower floor 

addition, 85 square foot addition to existing 476 square foot garage, new excavation, 

182 square foot retractable covered deck, fire pit, bocce ball court, 44 linear feet of 6 

foot high wood fence, and new pivot gate; and development within 750 feet of a 

known archaeological resource. 170 Mal Paso Road, Carmel (Assessor's Parcel 

Number 243-292-002-000), Carmel Area Land Use Plan, Coastal Zone. This permit 

was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations subject 

to the terms and conditions described in the project file.  Neither the uses nor the 

construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the 

conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of RMA - Planning.  

Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and conditions 

of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in modification or 

revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action.  No use or construction other 

than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits are approved by 

the appropriate authorities.  To the extent that the County has delegated any condition 

compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County Water Resources 

Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information requested by the 

County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that conditions and 

mitigation measures are properly fulfilled. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an 

ongoing basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

7/13/2018Print Date: Page 1 of 1012:28:09PM
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2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

"A Combined Development Permit (Resolution Number 18-041) was approved by the Zoning 

Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 243-292-002-000 on 12 July 2018. The permit was 

granted subject to 20 conditions of approval which run with the land. A copy of the permit is on 

file with Monterey County RMA - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of RMA - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the RMA - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County RMA - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of 

the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note 

shall state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County RMA - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural, 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

7/13/2018Print Date: Page 2 of 1012:28:09PM
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4. PD041 - HEIGHT VERIFICATION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall have a benchmark placed upon the property and identify the 

benchmark on the building plans.  The benchmark shall remain visible on -site until 

final building inspection.  The applicant shall provide evidence from a licensed civil 

engineer or surveyor to the Director of RMA - Building Services for review and 

approval, that the height of the structure(s) from the benchmark is consistent with 

what was approved on the building permit associated with this project. (RMA - 

Planning and RMA - Building Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall have a 

benchmark placed upon the property and identify the benchmark on the building 

plans. The benchmark shall remain visible onsite until final building inspection.

Prior to the foundation pre-pour inspection, the Owner/Applicant shall provide 

evidence from a licensed civil engineer or surveyor, to the Director of RMA- Building 

Services for review and approval, that the height of first finished floor from the 

benchmark is consistent with what was approved on the building permit.

Prior to the final inspection, the Owner/Applicant/Engineer shall provide evidence from 

a licensed civil engineer or surveyor, to the Director of RMA- Building Services for 

review and approval, that the height of the structure(s) from the benchmark is 

consistent with what was approved on the building permit.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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5. CC01 INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

County CounselResponsible Department:

The property owner agrees as a condition and in consideration of approval of this 

discretionary development permit that it will, pursuant to agreement and /or statutory 

provisions as applicable, including but not limited to Government Code Section 

66474.9, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County of Monterey or its agents, 

officers and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the County or its 

agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this approval, which 

action is brought within the time period provided for under law, including but not limited 

to, Government Code Section 66499.37, as applicable.  The property owner will 

reimburse the County for any court costs and attorney's fees which the County may be 

required by a court to pay as a result of such action.  The County may, at its sole 

discretion, participate in the defense of such action; but such participation shall not 

relieve applicant of his/her/its obligations under this condition.  An agreement to this 

effect shall be recorded upon demand of County Counsel or concurrent with the 

issuance of building permits, use of property, filing of the final map, recordation of the 

certificates of compliance whichever occurs first and as applicable.  The County shall 

promptly notify the property owner of any such claim, action or proceeding and the 

County shall cooperate fully in the defense thereof.  If the County fails to promptly 

notify the property owner of any such claim, action or proceeding or fails to cooperate 

fully in the defense thereof, the property owner shall not thereafter be responsible to 

defend, indemnify or hold the County harmless. (County Counsel)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Upon demand of County Counsel or concurrent with the issuance of building permits, 

use of the property, recording of the final/parcel map, or recordation of Certificates of 

Compliance, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant shall 

submit a signed and notarized Indemnification Agreement to the County Counsel for 

review and signature by the County.

Proof of recordation of the Indemnification Agreement, as outlined, shall be submitted 

to the Office of County Counsel.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

6. PD006(A) - CONDITION COMPLIANCE FEE

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee 

schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors, for the staff time required to satisfy 

conditions of approval. The fee in effect at the time of payment shall be paid prior to 

clearing any conditions of approval.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to clearance of conditions, the Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition 

Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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7. PD007- GRADING WINTER RESTRICTION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

No land clearing or grading shall occur on the subject parcel between October 15 and 

April 15 unless authorized by the Director of RMA - Building Services. (RMA - 

Planning and RMA - Building Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant, on an on-going basis, shall obtain authorization from the 

Director of RMA - Building Services Department to conduct land clearing or grading 

between October 15 and April 15.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

8. EROSION CONTROL PLAN

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall submit an Erosion Control Plan in conformance with the 

requirements of Monterey County Code Chapter 16.12.  The Erosion Control Plan 

shall include a construction entrance, concrete washout, stockpile area (s), material 

storage area(s), portable sanitation facilities and waste collection area(s), as 

applicable. (RMA-Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of any grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit an 

Erosion Control Plan to RMA-Environmental Services for review and approval.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

9. GRADING PLAN

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall submit a Grading Plan incorporating the recommendations from 

the project Geotechnical and Geological Investigation prepared by Soil Surveys Group 

Inc.  The Grading Plan shall include contour intervals and cross-sections that identify 

the existing grade, proposed grade, and the extent of any proposed excavation and /or 

fill.  The Grading Plan shall include the geotechnical inspection schedule that identifies 

when the inspections will be completed, who will conduct the inspection (i.e., PG, PE, 

and/or Special Inspector), a description of the required inspection, inspector name, 

and the completion date.  The applicant shall also provide certification from the 

licensed practitioner that the Grading Plan incorporates their geotechnical 

recommendations.  (RMA-Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of any grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a 

Grading Plan to RMA-Environmental Services for review and approval.

Prior to issuance of any grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit 

certification from a licensed practitioner that they have reviewed the Grading Plan for 

conformance with the geotechnical recommendations.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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10. PD014(B) - LIGHTING-EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN (VS & RIDGELINE)

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, and 

constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off -site glare is 

fully controlled.  Exterior lighting shall have recessed lighting elements.  Exterior light 

sources that would be directly visible, when viewed from a common public viewing 

area, are prohibited.  The applicant shall submit three (3) copies of exterior lighting 

plan which shall indicate the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include 

catalog sheets for each fixture.  The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the 

California Energy Code set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6.  The 

exterior lighting plan shall be subject to approval by the Director of RMA - Planning, 

prior to issuance of building permits.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three 

copies of the lighting plans to RMA - Planning for review and approval.  Approved 

lighting plans shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to final/occupancy, staff shall conduct a site visit to ensure that the lighting has 

been installed according to the approved plan.

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is installed 

and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

11. WR002 - STORMWATER CONTROL

Water Resources AgencyResponsible Department:

The applicant shall provide a drainage plan, prepared by a registered civil engineer or 

licensed architect, to mitigate on-site and off-site impacts.  Impervious surface 

stormwater runoff shall be dispersed at multiple points, on the least steep available 

slopes, away from and below any septic leach fields.  Erosion control shall be provided 

at each outlet.  Drainage improvements shall reflect conformance with 

recommendations contained in the Geotechnical and Geological Investigation 

prepared by Soil Surveys Group, dated 10/31/2017, and shall be constructed in 

accordance with plans approved by the Water Resources Agency.  (Water Resources 

Agency)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of any construction permit, the owner/applicant shall submit a 

drainage plan with the construction permit application.  

The Building Services Department will route a plan set to the Water Resources 

Agency for review and approval.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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12. PD047 - DEMOLITION/DECONSTRUCTION (MBUAPCD RULE 439)

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

In accordance with Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control District Rule 439, 

construction plans shall include "Demolition and Deconstruction" notes that 

incorporate the following work practice standards:

1.       Sufficiently wet the structure prior to deconstruction or demolition. Continue 

wetting as necessary during active deconstruction or demolition and the debris 

reduction process;

2.       Demolish the structure inward toward the building pad.  Lay down roof and walls 

so that they fall inward and not away from the building;

3.       Commencement of deconstruction or demolition activities shall be prohibited 

when the peak wind speed exceeds 15 miles per hour.

All Air District standards shall be enforced by the Air District.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit, if applicable, the 

Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall incorporate a "Demolition/Deconstruction" note on 

the demolition site plan that includes, but is not limited to, the standards set forth in 

this condition.  

During demolition, the Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall obtain any required Air District 

permits and the Air District shall conduct all deconstruction or demolition inspection 

activities as required by the Air District.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

13. INSPECTION-PRIOR TO LAND DISTURBANCE

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall schedule an inspection with RMA-Environmental Services to 

ensure all necessary sediment controls are in place and the project is compliant with 

Monterey County regulations. This inspection requirement shall be noted on the 

Erosion Control Plan. (RMA – Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to commencement of any land disturbance, the owner/applicant shall schedule 

an inspection with RMA-Environmental Services.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

14. INSPECTION-DURING ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall schedule an inspection with RMA-Environmental Services to 

inspect drainage device installation, review the maintenance and effectiveness of 

BMPs installed, and to verify that pollutants of concern are not discharged from the 

site.  At the time of the inspection, the applicant shall provide certification that all 

necessary geotechnical inspections have been completed to that point.  This 

inspection requirement shall be noted on the Erosion Control Plan. (RMA – 

Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

During construction, the applicant shall schedule an inspection with 

RMA-Environmental Services.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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15. GEOTECHNICAL CERTIFICATION

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall provide certification from a licensed practitioner that all 

development has been constructed in accordance with the recommendations in the 

project Geotechnical and Geological Investigation.  (RMA- Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to final inspection, the owner/applicant shall provide RMA-Environmental 

Services a letter from a licensed practitioner.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

16. INSPECTION-FOLLOWING ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall schedule an inspection with RMA-Environmental Services to 

ensure all disturbed areas have been stabilized and all temporary erosion and 

sediment control measures that are no longer needed have been removed. This 

inspection requirement shall be noted on the Erosion Control Plan.  (RMA – 

Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to final inspection, the owner/applicant shall schedule an inspection with 

RMA-Environmental Services.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

17. PD021 - DEED RESTRICTION-FIRE HAZARD

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Prior to the issuance of a building permit the applicant shall record a deed restriction 

which states:  "The parcel is located in a high fire hazard area and development may 

be subject to certain restrictions as per section(s) of the Coastal Implementation Plan 

and per the standards for development of residential property."

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit a 

signed and notarized document to the Director of RMA-Planning for review and 

signature by the County.

Prior to occupancy or commencement of use, the Owner/Applicant shall submit proof 

of recordation of the document to the Director of RMA-Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

7/13/2018Print Date: Page 8 of 1012:28:09PM

PLN170413



18. PD011 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Trees which are located close to construction site(s) and trees which are located close 

to trees approved for removal shall be protected from inadvertent damage from 

construction equipment by fencing off the canopy driplines and/or critical root zones 

(whichever is greater) with protective materials, wrapping trunks with protective 

materials, avoiding fill of any type against the base of the trunks and avoiding an 

increase in soil depth at the feeding zone or drip-line of the retained trees.  Said 

protection, approved by certified arborist, shall be demonstrated prior to issuance of 

building permits subject to the approval of RMA - Director of Planning.  If there is any 

potential for damage, all work must stop in the area and a report, with mitigation 

measures, shall be submitted by certified arborist.  Should any additional trees not 

included in this permit be harmed, during grading or construction activities, in such a 

way where removal is required, the owner/applicant shall obtain required permits. 

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit 

evidence of tree protection to RMA - Planning for review and approval. 

During construction, the Owner/Applicant/Arborist shall submit on-going evidence that 

tree protection measures are in place through out grading and construction phases.  If 

damage is possible, submit an interim report prepared by a certified arborist.

Prior to final inspection, the Owner/Applicant shall submit photos of the trees on the 

property to RMA-Planning after construction to document that tree protection has been 

successful or if follow-up remediation or additional permits are required.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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19. PD012(F) - LANDSCAPE PLAN & MAINTENANCE (SFD ONLY)

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The site shall be landscaped.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, three (3) 

copies of a landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Director of RMA - Planning.  A 

landscape plan review fee is required for this project.  Fees shall be paid at the time of 

landscape plan submittal.  The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail to identify 

the location, species, and size of the proposed landscaping materials and shall include 

an irrigation plan.  The plan shall be accompanied by a nursery or contractor's 

estimate of the cost of installation of the plan.  Before occupancy, landscaping shall be 

either installed or a certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to 

Monterey County for that cost estimate shall be submitted to the Monterey County 

RMA - Planning. All landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously maintained by 

the applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained in a litter -free, 

weed-free, healthy, growing condition. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/Licensed Landscape Architect shall submit landscape plans and 

contractor's estimate to the RMA - Planning for review and approval.  Landscaping 

plans shall include the recommendations from the Forest Management Plan or 

Biological Survey as applicable.  All landscape plans shall be signed and stamped by 

licensed professional under the following statement, "I certify that this landscaping and 

irrigation plan complies with all Monterey County landscaping requirements including 

use of native, drought-tolerant, non-invasive species; limited turf; and low-flow, water 

conserving irrigation fixtures."

Prior to occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape Contractor/Licensed 

Landscape Architect shall ensure that the landscaping shall be either installed or a 

certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey County for that 

cost estimate shall be submitted to the Monterey County RMA - Planning.

On an on-going basis, all landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously 

maintained by the Owner/Applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained 

in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

20. PWSP003 – BOUNDARY SURVEY

RMA-Public WorksResponsible Department:

Owner/Applicant shall have a professional land surveyor perform a survey of the 

northerly boundaries of the subject parcel and have the property corners and angle 

points monumented. (Development Engineering)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to foundation inspection, Owner/Applicant shall have a professional land 

surveyor monument the northerly boundary lines. Evidence of completion of 

monumentation shall be submitted to the County Surveyor for review and approval .  

The surveyor shall conform to the requirements of Section 8762 of the California 

Business and Professions Code.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

7/13/2018Print Date: Page 10 of 1012:28:09PM

PLN170413

















































 It is unlawful to alter the substance of any official form or document of Monterey County.  DA Request Form Instructions with Photo Guidelines Rev. 06/24/2015 

PROJECT FILE NO.  ________________________  PHOTOGRAPHS 

Date: ________________ Site Address: ________________________ Planner:__________________ 

Description:  _______________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

______

PROJECT FILE NO.  ________________________  PHOTOGRAPHS 

Date: ________________ Site Address: ________________________ Planner:__________________ 

Description:  _______________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

______



COLOR SAMPLES FOR PROJECT FILE NO. 

It is unlawful to alter the substance of any official form or document of Monterey County. DA Request Form Instructions with Photo Guidelines Rev. 06/24/2015 

Materials:  Smooth stucco Colors:  Sherwin Williams 7017 “Dorian Gray” 
Description:    Primary elements, main house 

Materials:  Smooth stucco Colors:  Sherwin Williams 7018 “Dovetail” 
Description:    Secondary elements, accents 

Materials: Smooth stucco Colors:  Sherwin Williams 7020 “Black Fox” 
Description:    Elements between window frames, gutters, trim, other accents 
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COLOR SAMPLES FOR PROJECT FILE NO. 

It is unlawful to alter the substance of any official form or document of Monterey County. DA Request Form Instructions with Photo Guidelines Rev. 06/24/2015 

Materials:  Textured stucco Colors:  Natural stucco color 
Description:   Secondary main house elements 

Materials: Standing seam metal roofing Colors:  Zinc 
Description:    

Materials: Anodized aluminum windows Colors:  Bronze 
Description:    
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